FRABA AG
1
RELEASE INFORMATION
OPTOCODE-II-CAN-ENCODER LINE
Dear Customer
This document informs you about the new encoder-line OCD II CANopen, that replaces the older OCD
CAN series since the beginning of 2010. As you perhaps recognized, the received encoder has a different
type key and is shorter than before.

A CAN-bus-terminal resistor of 120Ohm will be integrated in the new encoder series. The resistor can be
switched galvanically isolated via object 3002h. The galvanic isolation is realized by MOS-FET.
2  Simplification of the type key
2.1  New type key for CAN encoders
The notations C2, C5 and C6 have their origin in technology. The type key describes internal functional
groups, without relevance for the customer. Mostly it leads to redundant information in the type key. The
functional groups will be replaced by one single PCB, that fulfils all functions and hence leads to a
simplification. Generally the transfer can be done by replacing C2, C5 and C6 by the letters CA. Please
note, that the CA version is not fully downwards compatible. For reference see  info in chapter 3.
The following examples show the transcode (x is a wildcard, that replaces parameters, that are not
important in this context.
OCD-C2B1B-xxxx-xxxx-0CC  OCD-CAA1B-xxxx-xxxx-XXX
The old C2-Typekey contains redundant information. Both C2 and 0CC mean connection cap. In the new
encoder line, the software-interface (CAN) and the electrical interface will separated clearly. The last three
digits will contain additional information concerning the connection cap. For more details see chapter
“Integration: Set Encoder + Connection Cap”.
OCD-C5B1B-1x1x-xxxx –xxx OCD-CAA1B-1x1x-xxxx –xxx
The C5 version was a multiturn encoder with plug or cable exit.
OCD-C6B1B-001x-xxxx –xxx OCD-CAA1B-001x-xxxx -xxx
The C6 encoder can be recognised by the singleturn resolution.
2.2  Integration: Set Encoder + Connection Cap
We are about to restructure our typekey for connection cap encoders as well. The introduction will be in
line with the new CANopen encoder series beginning of September. Currently this product type key is
described by: „0149000090 Set encoder + connection cap“ where different encoder types cannot be
distinguished at a glance.
On request of some customers, we will combine the encoder type key and the connection cap type key
into one
as follows:
FRABA AG
4
RELEASE INFORMATION
OPTOCODE-II-CAN-ENCODER LINE
As an example the set 0149000090: Set OCD-C2B1B-1213-C100-0CC + AH58-B1CA-3PG should be
considered.
The future  type key will be generated  by adding to the old encoder type key a new electrical connection
class called „connection cap‟, indicated by the letter „H‟ and two more digits which result from the first two
letters of the electrical interface from the old type key of the connection cap,
OCD-CAA1B-1213-C100-HXX   +   AH58-B1CA-3PG,
resulting in the final new type key:
OCD-CAA1B-1213-C100-H3P
IMPORTANT:
To avoid wrong orders, the type key ending with -0CC will not exist any longer. In case of repair and
replacement the encoder with the ending „ –HCC „ has to be ordered. Replacement means, that the old
connection cap remains at the customer and an encoder without connection cap will be ordered.
2.2  Integration: Set Encoder + Reducing Adapter
The application of a reducing adapter allows the reduction of the diameter of a blind hollow shaft encoder.
It is reducible down to 6mm and is currently handled as „Set Encoder + Reducing Adapter‟. Until now, this
was handled as “Set Encoder + Reducing Adapter“.
In future the reduced inner diameter will become an integral part of the encoder type key:
Example::
0149000039 Set encoder + Reducing adapter
(Full type key is  „Set OCD-C5B1B-1213-B150-PA9+ Reducing adapter RR12‟)
will become:
OCD-CAA1B-1213-B120-PA9
FRABA AG
5
RELEASE INFORMATION
OPTOCODE-II-CAN-ENCODER LINE
2.3  Ordering description:
Description Type key
Optocode OCD- CA A1 B - _ _ _ _
-
_ _ _    _- ___
Interface CANopen CA
Version  A1
Code Binary B
Revolutions (Bits) Singleturn  00
 Multiturn (4096 revolutions) 12
Multiturn (16384 revolutions) 14
Steps per revolution 4096 (0,09°) 12
 8192 (0,04°) 13
65536 (0,005°) 16
Flange Clamp flange C
 Synchro flange S
Through Hollow Shaft T
Blind shaft B
Shaft diameter 06 mm 06
 10 mm
10
 12 mm (Through Hollow Shaft) 12
 15 mm (Hollow shaft) 15
Mechanical options without 0
 Shaft sealing (IP66) S
 Stainless steel version* V
 Heavy Duty H
 Customized C
Connection Cap encoder without connection cap* HCC
 Cap encoder with three PG cable glands in connection cap H3P
 Cap encoder with two M20 cable glands in connection cap H2M
 Cap encoder with one M12-connector connection cap H1B
 Cap encoder with two M12-connector connection cap H2B
 Cable exit 1m, radial, open cable ends CRW
 Cable exit 1m, axial, open cable ends CAW
 Two 5pin. M12-Connectors PRN
 Connector exit, radial, 5 pin male M12 PRM
 Connector exit, axial, 5 pin male M12 PAM
 Connector exit, axial, 9 pin D-Sub PA9
* for the function of the encoder a connection cap is needed. To order this encoder type only makes sense
for spare part / replacement usage.
FRABA AG
6
RELEASE INFORMATION
OPTOCODE-II-CAN-ENCODER LINE
3.  Conformity to CiA-Norm and Compatibility
To guarantee conformity to CiA standard the encoders had to be changed in a way, that they are not fully
compatible to the old types anymore.
Overview of the incompatibilities:
 LED-behaviour
 Object 1802h second TPDO
 Object 1000h Device Type is not 196h
 Restore command
 BCD-switch position 9 in the connection cap
3.1 LED-behaviour
The behaviour of the diagnosis and error LEDs was modified to fulfil the DR303-3 CANopen Indicator
Specification of the CiA-organisation:
CAN Run LED State Description
Flickering AutoBitrate/ LSS The auto-bitrate detection is in progress or LSS services are in
progress (alternately flickering with run LED)1
Blinking PREOPERATIONAL The device is in state PREOPERATIONAL
Single flash STOPPED The device is in state STOPPED
Double flash  Reserved for further use
Triple flash Program/ Firmware
download
A software download is running on the device
On OPERATIONAL The device is in state OPERATIONAL
ERR LED State Description
Off No error The device is in working condition
Flickering AutoBitrate/ LSS The auto-bitrate detection is in progress or LSS services